AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO MASTER CONTRACT FOR AN AUTOMATED VEHICLE LOCATION SYSTEM, HOSTED SOFTWARE, AND SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND CALAMP RADIO SATELLITE INTEGRATORS, INC.

Snohomish County hereinafter referred to as the "County" and the undersigned, hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor", desire to amend the contract executed on August 29, 2012, as amended by Amendment No. 1 on December 11, 2012, Amendment No. 2 on October 8, 2013, Amendment No. 3 on September 29, 2014, Amendment No. 4 on October 13, 2014, Amendment No. 5 on February 4, 2015, Amendment No. 6 on May 13, 2015, and Amendment No. 7 on June 22, 2017, and identified as the Master Contract For An Automated Vehicle Location System, Hosted Software, And Services Agreement Between Snohomish County And CalAmp Radio Satellite Integrators, Inc. (the "Master Contract").

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor have identified an error in Amendment No.7, that was approved June 22, 2017, and

WHEREAS, although Amendment No.7 was approved for the intended dollar amount and term. The dollar limits outlined in paragraph A of section 8. Price and Payment, were based upon a three (3) year term rather that the intended and approved five (5) year term, and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to administratively amend the Agreement to reflect the intended and approved dollar limits,

All provisions in the original contract remain in effect except as expressly modified by this amendment.

The changes to the contract are described below.

1. Paragraph A section 8. Price and Payment, is amended to read as follows:

8. PRICE AND PAYMENT.

A. During the initial term of the Agreement, the County shall pay the Contractor One Hundred Fifty Seven Thousand Forty Five Dollars (\$157,045.00) for the Deliverables required to be provided by the Contractor through the end of the Warranty Period as stated in the schedule of payments described in Exhibit A. Costs for additional equipment provided by the Contractor shall not exceed Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Three Dollars (\$73,433). Annual recurring charges for software subscription, support and maintenance services in years 2 through 5 shall not exceed a total of Five Hundred Ninety Two Thousand Eight Hundred Six Dollars (\$592,806). Washington State Sales Tax will be charged by the Contractor and paid by the County, in an amount calculated at 8.6% at a total not to exceed Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Three Dollars (\$70,803).

During the renewal term of the Agreement, the County shall pay the Contractor for the following costs as described in Exhibit A. Annual recurring charges for software subscription, support and maintenance services in years 6 through 10 shall not exceed a total of ((Four Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Six Dollars (\$429,696))) Seven Hundred Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Sixty Dollars (\$716,160). Washington State Sales Tax will be

charged by the Contractor and paid by the County, in an amount currently calculated at 8.9% at a total not to exceed ((Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty Three Dollars (\$38,243))) Sixty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Eight Dollars (\$63,738).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties execute this Amendment No.8 this **26** day of **SEPT**, 2017.

COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH:	CONTRACTOR:
Swy Jun	
By: Steven Thomsen	By: Brian Burda
Director of Public Works	Title: V.P. Professional Services